

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC09-1920
Lower Tribunal No.: 98-17084 CFAWS**

WILLIE SETH CRAIN, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

**Robert T. Strain
Florida Bar Number 0325961
Assistant CCRC
Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel-Middle Region
3801 Corporex Park Dr. - Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619-1136
(813) 740-3544
Counsel for the Appellant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iii

ISSUE 11

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DUE TO COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO CHALLENGE THE STATE’S CIRCUMSTANTIAL CASE - RESULTING IN VIOLATION OF MR. CRAIN’S 6TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE 29

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DUE TO COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO RETAIN A DEFENSE MEDICAL EXPERT TO CHALLENGE THE STATE’S MEDICAL EXAMINER’S TESTIMONY REGARDING SCRATCH MARK EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL.

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Crain v. State, 894 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2004) 8

De Freece v. State, 848 S.W.2d 150, 160 (Tex.Crim.App.,1993)..... 10

Robbins v. State, 891 So.2d 1102, 1108 -1109 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in
Death Penalty Cases, 1989, available at [http://new.abanet.org/DeathPenalty/
Representation Project](http://new.abanet.org/DeathPenalty/RepresentationProject)10
